

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GOVERNOR ELIZABETH NORTON

Petitioner,

-against-

BRIAN WONG

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

COMPETITOR 9

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. BY DELETING MR. WONG’S POST AND BANNING HIM INDEFINITELY FROM POSTING FURTHER COMMENTS, GOV. NORTON ENGAGED IN STATE ACTION. 6

 A. Gov. Norton Was Acting In Her Official Capacity When She Deleted Mr. Wong’s Comment and Banned Him From Her Page. 8

 B. Even If Gov. Norton Acted As A Private Actor, The Conduct Bears A Sufficiently Close Nexus To The State To Constitute State Action. 9

 i. Gov. Norton Regularly Uses the GEN Page to Communicate with Constituents and Announce State Policy. 10

 ii. The Deletion of Mr. Wong’s Post and His Permanent Ban From the GEN Page Occurred in the Context of a Policy Announcement and Were Performed By a State Employee. 11

 C. Permitting Gov. Norton To Censor Mr. Wong’s Comment Would Incentivize Public Officials To Engage With Constituents On Social Media, Rather Than In Other Forums, In Order To Censor Constituent Comments. 14

II. GOV. NORTON VIOLATED MR. WONG’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH BY ENGAGING IN VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION IN A STATE-SPONSORED FORUM. 15

 A. In Her Operation of the GEN Page, Gov. Norton Created a Virtual Town Hall and Opened a Public Forum for Speech. 15

 B. Gov. Norton’s Comment Censoring and Indefinite Ban of Mr. Wong from the GEN Page is Viewpoint Discrimination and is Not a Permissible Regulation of Free Speech. 18

 C. The Government Speech Doctrine Is Inapplicable and Does Not Supersede Mr. Wong’s First Amendment Right to Free Speech in a Public Forum. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 16

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... 19

Bland v. Roberts,
730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013) 16

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 20

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n.,
531 U.S. 288 (2001) 9, 12

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,
365 U.S. 715 (1961) 8

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... passim

Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
267 F. Supp. 703 (E.D. Va. 2017) passim

Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.,
218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000) 1

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 19

Grayned v. Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 15, 19, 21

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 16

Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 16

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974) 7, 9, 13, 14

Jones v. Heyman,
888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989) 15, 16, 20

<u>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</u> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	21
<u>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</u> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	6, 7
<u>Matal v. Tam</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	15, 19, 20, 23
<u>Naffe v. Frey</u> , 789 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<u>Ottman v. City of Indep., Mo.</u> , 341 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	11, 15, 16, 22
<u>Page v. Lexington Cnty. Sch. Dist. One</u> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Patterson v. Cty. of Oneida, N.Y.</u> , 375 F.3d 206 (2d. Cir. 2004)	9
<u>Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<u>Pleasant Grove City Utah v. Summum</u> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	15, 21
<u>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</u> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	9
<u>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	16
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of VA</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16, 18, 19
<u>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</u> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	10, 13
<u>Street v. New York</u> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	20
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	22

<u>Twitter, Inc. v. Sessions</u> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	11
<u>United States v. Classic</u> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	6
<u>United States v. Price</u> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	7
<u>West v. Atkins</u> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	6, 8
<u>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	21
<u>Wong v. Norton</u> , No. 17-874 (14th Cir. November 1, 2017)	1
 Statutes	
14 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
